

No. 16-543

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK MICKELSON and COREY STATHAM, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF RAMSEY, KEEFE COMMISSARY
NETWORK, LLC, FIRST CALIFORNIA BANK, OUTPAY
SYSTEMS, LLC, and JOHN DOES 1-10,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON K. IVERSON
Counsel of Record
JASON M. HIVELEY
SUSAN M. TINDAL
IVERSON REUVERS CONDON
9321 Ensign Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55438
(952) 548-7200
jon@irc-law.com

Counsel for County of Ramsey

March 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Ramsey County’s Booking Fee Policy..... 4
 B. Factual Background..... 5
 C. Proceeding Below 6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11
I. Petitioners’ Challenge Satisfies None Of The
 Traditional Criteria For Granting Certiorari .. 11
 A. Courts of Appeals Have Unanimously
 Upheld the Upfront Collection of
 Refundable Booking Fees..... 11
 B. This Case Is an Especially Poor Vehicle
 for Considering Whether a Policy Like
 the County’s Comports With Due
 Process 15
 C. The Decision Below Is Correct..... 19
II. The Court Should Not Hold This Case For
 Nelson v. Colorado..... 21
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	20
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	19
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo Cty.</i> , 45 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo Cty.</i> , Civ. A. No. EC 89-61-D-D, 1990 WL 366913 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 27, 1990).....	13
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	20
<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001).....	19
<i>Markadonatos v. Vill. of Woodridge</i> , 760 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7, 19
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 362 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2015)	21
<i>Sickles v. Campbell Cty.</i> , 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slade v. Hampton Rds. Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>United States</i> <i>v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	16

Statute

Minn. Stat. §641.12(1)..... 4
